Data Protection Officer Freedom of Information NW Leicestershire District Council Whitwick Road Coalville Leicestershire LE67 3FJ

Telephone: 01530 454763

## **FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST 1102**

I write further to your email dated 04 February 2020.

Your request has been dealt with under the terms of the Freedom of Information Act 2000, explained on our freedom of information page.

## Our response:

1. Have you published the Local Offer for Care Leavers in accordance with Section 2 of the Social Work Act 2017?

No, we are building an offer now hopefully across all districts and the county.

- 2. Have you exempted Care Leavers from Council Tax? *Yes*
- 3. Do care Leavers get free access to Leisure facilities as part of the Local Offer?

  We are currently in discussions with our leisure partner, Everyone Active, to agree an offer for care leavers in our 2 leisure centres.
- 4. If Care Leavers get free access to Leisure Facilities can they take a friend free? This will be considered as part of the above, but is unlikely.
- 5. Have you ringfenced any apprentices for Care Leavers? *This is something being considered.*
- 6. If you have ringfenced apprentices for Care Leavers, how many per year?

  None as yet.
- 7. How many apprentices does you local authority provide each year? 22 over the last 23 months, however there is no set figure.
- 8. How many employees does your Local Authority employ? (this can be rounded up to save time)

North West Leicestershire District Council employs 570 people, with an FTE of 446.

9. Please send us an electronic version of the published version of your local offer in accordance with Section 2 of the Social Work Act 2017.

Please see our response to Q1.

10. Please provide a website/url link to you published version of your Local Offer for Care Leaveers in accordance with Section 2 of the Social Care Act 2017.

Please see our response to Q1.

11. Please provide your political leader contact details who is closest relevant in the corporate parenting capacity?

Andrew Woodman, Safeguarding Cabinet Member

a. Please provide the EMAIL ADDRESS of your political leader contact details who is closest relevant in the corporate parenting capacity?

andrew.woodman@nwleicestershire.gov.uk

- 12. Please provide the officer lead responsible for Leaving Care/Care Leaver Offer?

  Jason Knight, Leisure Services Team Manager
  - a. Please provide the EMAIL ADDRESS of the officer lead responsible for Leaving Care/Care Leaver Offer?

Jason.Knight@nwleicestershire.gov.uk

The supply of information in response to a freedom of information request does not confer the right to re-use the information. UK copyright law allows information supplied for the purposes of private study and non-commercial research to be used without permission. Information supplied can also be re-used for the purposes of news reporting except for in the case of photographs.

## **GOING FORWARD**

If you are dissatisfied with the information supplied please feel free to contact me on the number above for any queries in relation to this response. Please note that in responding to further enquiries I can only comment on the information contained within this correspondence and cannot provide any further information that may pertain to an additional FOIA request.

Please remember to quote the Authority's four digit reference number given at the top of this email in any future communications.

If you remain dissatisfied following the conclusion of the above informal review, you have the right to ask for an internal review. A request for a review whether formal or informal should be submitted within two calendar months of the date of receipt of the response to your original letter and should be sent to <a href="mailto:DPO@NWLeicestershire.gov.uk">DPO@NWLeicestershire.gov.uk</a> or the address above.

Further details on our appeals and complaints procedure can be found on our website here.

If you remain dissatisfied following the conclusion of the internal review, you have the right to apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at <a href="mailto:accessicoinformation@ico.org.uk">accessicoinformation@ico.org.uk</a>.